HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
January 31,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 12 -15
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2071 — Public Hearing
HB 2072 — Public Hearing
HB 2273 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
HB 2071 - PUBLIC HEARING
007 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
018 Paul Donheffner, Director, State Marine Board (EXHIBIT A)
044 Rep. Gilman
048 Donheffner
059 Rep. Butler
062 Donheffner
067 Rep. Butler
084 Paul Mayer, President, Portland Marine Dealers
125 Rep. Butler
144 Chair Beyer
148 Rep. Buckley
164 Rep. Butler
189 Chair Beyer
12A 190 Kathy Smith, Vice President, Kawasaki and Honda of Medford
(EXHIBIT B)
193 Chair Beyer
HB 2072 — PUBLIC HEARING
195 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
210 Chair Beyer

215 Paul Donheffner, Director, State Marine Board (EXHIBIT C)



13A

HB 2273 — PUBLIC HEARING

254
300

341

003
009

014
018

13A

12B

13B

021
035
046
051

183
190
196
197
199
205
214
227
232
245
264
284
295
304
307
323
327
329
336
370
379

001
007
131
134
157
159
160
164
176
198
199
307
310
001

Jack Glass, Member, Northwest Guides and Anglers Association
Paul Rainey, Lobbyist, Oregon Guides and Packers Association
(EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Callens

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Rep. Butler

Amy Joyce, Outdoor Advertising Sign Program Coordinator,
Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT E)
Rep. Buckley

Joyce

Rep. Buckley

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Rep. Buckley

Chair Beyer

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Read

Joyce

Rep. Read

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Hasina Squires, Lobbyist, Government Relations Strategies
(EXHIBIT F)

Squires

Chris Daugherty, Business Development Director, Icon Groupe
Rep. Butler

Daugherty

Rep. Buckley

Daughtery

Rep. Buckley

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Cory Schumway, General Manager, Oregon Outdoor Advertising
Rep. G. Smith

Schumway

Schumway



13B

14A

15A

019
032

052
072
093
098
110
114
118
123
126
130
136
139
142
152
162
165
177
215

216
222
225
251
274
355
366
389
402
001
004
033
038
047
096
129
222
247
255
280
291
304
314
319
340
342
373
003
014

Rep. G. Smith

Gary Conkling, Lobbyist, Oregon Winegrowers Association
(EXHIBIT G)

Ted Hughes, Lobbyist, CBS Outdoor Systems
Bill Baxter, Owner, Bill Baxter Real Estate
Rep. Butler

Hughes

Rep. Butler

Hughes

Rep. Butler

Rep. Gilman

Hughes

Rep. Gilman

Rep. Butler

Rep. G. Smith

Hughes

Rep. G. Smith

Hughes

Chair Beyer

Don Jenkins, Owner, Beacon Advertising
Rep. Buckley

Jenkins

Rep. Buckley

Jenkins

Suni Hill, Representative, Wright Way Outdoor Advertising
Bill Lockridge, Owner, Lockridge Outdoor
Rep. Butler

Lockridge

Rep. Butler

Jenkins

Rep. G. Smith

Jenkins

Hill

Rep. Butler

Stan Smith, Representative, Capital Financial Group
Kirk Becker, Citizen, Portland

Mike Reeder, Owner, Century Outdoor
Rep. Butler

Rep. Buckley

Paul Lindsley, Citizen, Portland

Rep. Butler

Lindsley

Rep. Butler

Rep. Buckley

Joyce

Rep. Buckley

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Rep. Butler

Joyce



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

018
022
024
027
039
052
069

Qmmouam>

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Rep. Butler

Joyce

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:30 p.m.

HB 2071, written testimony, Paul Donheffner, 1 p
HB 2071, written testimony, Kathy Smith, 1 p
HB 2072, written testimony, Paul Donheffner, 1 p
HB 2072, written testimony, Paul Rainey, 1 p

HB 2273, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 6 pp

HB 2273, written testimony, Hasina Squires, 7 pp
HB 2273, written testimony, Gary Conkling, 1 p



