HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

January 31, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 12 - 15

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tom Butler Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2071 – Public Hearing HB 2072 – Public Hearing HB 2273 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
<u>HB 2071 – PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	018	Paul Donheffner, Director, State Marine Board (EXHIBIT A)
	044	Rep. Gilman
	048	Donheffner
	059	Rep. Butler
	062	Donheffner
	067	Rep. Butler
	084	Paul Mayer, President, Portland Marine Dealers
	125	Rep. Butler
	144	Chair Beyer
	148	Rep. Buckley
	164	Rep. Butler
	189	Chair Beyer
12A	190	Kathy Smith, Vice President, Kawasaki and Honda of Medford
		(EXHIBIT B)
	193	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2072 – PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	195	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	210	Chair Beyer
	215	Paul Donheffner, Director, State Marine Board (EXHIBIT C)

	254	Jack Glass, Member, Northwest Guides and Anglers Association
	300	Paul Rainey, Lobbyist, Oregon Guides and Packers Association
		(EXHIBIT D)
	341	Rep. Butler
13A	003	Chair Beyer
	009	Callens
	014	Rep. Butler
	018	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2273 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	021	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	035	Chair Beyer
	046	Rep. Butler
	051	Amy Joyce, Outdoor Advertising Sign Program Coordinator,
		Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT E)
	183	Rep. Buckley
	190	Joyce
	196	Rep. Buckley
	197	Joyce
	199	Rep. Butler
	205	Joyce
	214	Rep. Butler
	227	Joyce
	232	Rep. Butler
	245	Joyce
	264	Rep. Butler
	284	Rep. Buckley
	295	Chair Beyer
	304	Rep. Butler
	307	Joyce
	323	Rep. Read
	327	Joyce
	329	Rep. Read
13A	336	Joyce
	370	Rep. Butler
	379	Hasina Squires, Lobbyist, Government Relations Strategies
		(EXHIBIT F)
12B	001	Squires
	007	Chris Daugherty, Business Development Director, Icon Groupe
	131	Rep. Butler
	134	Daugherty
	157	Rep. Buckley
	159	Daughtery
	160	Rep. Buckley
	164	Rep. G. Smith
	176	Rep. Butler
	198	Chair Beyer
	199	Cory Schumway, General Manager, Oregon Outdoor Advertising
	307	Rep. G. Smith
	310	Schumway
13B	001	Schumway

	019	Rep. G. Smith
	032	Gary Conkling, Lobbyist, Oregon Winegrowers Association (EXHIBIT G)
	052	Ted Hughes, Lobbyist, CBS Outdoor Systems
	072	Bill Baxter, Owner, Bill Baxter Real Estate
	093	Rep. Butler
	098	Hughes
	110	Rep. Butler
	114	Hughes
	118	Rep. Butler
	123	Rep. Gilman
	126	Hughes
	130	Rep. Gilman
	136	Rep. Butler
	139	Rep. G. Smith
	142	Hughes
	152	Rep. G. Smith
	162	Hughes
	165	Chair Beyer
	177	Don Jenkins, Owner, Beacon Advertising
	215	Rep. Buckley
13B	216	Jenkins
	222	Rep. Buckley
	225	Jenkins
	251	Suni Hill, Representative, Wright Way Outdoor Advertising
	274	Bill Lockridge, Owner, Lockridge Outdoor
	355	Rep. Butler
	366	Lockridge
	389	Rep. Butler
	402	Jenkins
14A	001	Rep. G. Smith
	004	Jenkins
	033	Hill
	038	Rep. Butler
	047	Stan Smith, Representative, Capital Financial Group
	096	Kirk Becker, Citizen, Portland
	129	Mike Reeder, Owner, Century Outdoor
	222	Rep. Butler
	247	Rep. Buckley
	255	Paul Lindsley, Citizen, Portland
	280	Rep. Butler
	291	Lindsley
	304	Rep. Butler
	314	Rep. Buckley
	319	Joyce
	340	Rep. Buckley
	342	Joyce
	373	Rep. Butler
15A	003	Rep. Butler
	014	Joyce

018	Rep. Butler
022	Joyce
024	Rep. Butler
027	Joyce
039	Rep. Butler
052	Joyce
069	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:30 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2071, written testimony, Paul Donheffner, 1 p
- B. HB 2071, written testimony, Kathy Smith, 1 p
- C. HB 2072, written testimony, Paul Donheffner, 1 p
- D. HB 2072, written testimony, Paul Rainey, 1 p
- E. HB 2273, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 6 pp
- F. HB 2273, written testimony, Hasina Squires, 7 pp
- G. HB 2273, written testimony, Gary Conkling, 1 p